

# PERTH, TUESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2007 No. 159

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

#### CONTENTS

#### PART 1

	Page
Child Care Services Act 2007—	
Children and Community Services (Child Care) Amendment Regulations 2007	4030
Children and Community Services (Family Day Care) Amendment Regulations 2007	4034
Children and Community Services (Outside School Hours Care) Amendment	
Regulations 2007	4037
Children and Community Services (Outside School Hours Family Day Care)	
Amendment Regulations 2007	4041
Children and Community Services Act 2004—Children and Community Services	
Amendment Regulations 2007	4029
Local Government Act 1995—Meekatharra District (Representation) Order 2007	4044
Perry Lakes Redevelopment Act 2005—Perry Lakes Redevelopment Amendment	
Regulations 2007	4045

#### PART 2

Agriculture	+ 1
Deceased Estates 40	55
Fisheries 40 <sup>a</sup>	
Justice	
Local Government 404	
Planning and Infrastructure	52
Premier and Cabinet	

#### IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000.

#### **PUBLISHING DETAILS**

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special Government Gazettes containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the Government Gazette.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel's Certificate.
- Copy must be lodged with the Sales and Editorial Section, State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).

Delivery address:

State Law Publisher

Ground Floor,

10 William St. Perth, 6000

Telephone: 9321 7688 Fax: 9321 7536

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Editor on (08) 9426 0010.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to fax copy, confirmation is not required by post. If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.

## **ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS**

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2007 (Prices include GST).

Deceased Estate notices, (per estate)—\$24.75

Real Estate and Business Agents and Finance Brokers Licences, (per notice)—\$57.75

Other articles in Public Notices Section—\$57.75 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices

Per Column Centimetre—\$11.55

Bulk Notices—\$211.00 per page

Clients who have an account will be invoiced for advertising charges.

Clients without an account will need to pay at time of lodging the notice.

# — PART 1 —

## **COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

CX301\*

Children and Community Services Act 2004

# Children and Community Services Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Children and Community Services Amendment Regulations 2007*.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day on which the *Child Care Services Act 2007* section 65 comes into operation.

#### 3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Children and Community Services Regulations 2006*.

## 4. Regulation 21 amended

The Table to regulation 21(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "\$251.93" and inserting instead
  - " \$294.08 ";
- (b) by deleting "\$316.45" and inserting instead
  - " \$366.00 ";
- (c) by deleting "\$405.45" and inserting instead
  - " \$454.40 ".

## 5. Regulations 22 to 23A repealed

Regulations 22, 22A, 23 and 23A are repealed.

## 6. Regulation 24 amended

- (1) Regulation 24(1) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting the subregulation designation "(1)";
  - (b) by deleting ", unless the contrary intention appears";
  - (c) after the definition of "commencement day" by deleting the semicolon and inserting a full stop instead;
  - (d) by deleting the definitions of "existing authorisation" and "initial authorisation period".
- (2) Regulation 24(2) is repealed.

## 7. Regulations 25 to 28 repealed

Regulations 25, 26, 27, 27A and 28 are repealed.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\_\_\_\_\_

CX302\*

Child Care Services Act 2007

# Children and Community Services (Child Care) Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Children and Community Services* (Child Care) Amendment Regulations 2007.

Note: Under the *Interpretation Act 1984* section 25(3), these regulations take effect on the day on which the *Child Care Services Act 2007* section 52 commences.

## 2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Children and Community Services (Child Care) Regulations 2006.* 

## 3. Regulation 1 amended

Regulation 1 is amended by deleting "Children and Community" and inserting instead —

" Child Care".

## 4. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3 is amended as follows:

- (a) in the definition of "child care licence" by deleting "the Act section 205(1)" and inserting instead
  - " section 13":
- (b) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position —

"section" means a section of the Act;

"

(c) in the definition of "service" by deleting "Children and Community" and inserting instead —

" Child Care ".

## 5. Regulation 6 amended

Regulation 6 is amended by deleting "Under the Act section 232(a), a" and inserting instead —

" A ".

#### 6. Regulation 7 amended

Regulation 7(1) and (2) are each amended by deleting "the Act section 204(2)(d)" and inserting instead —

" section 12(2)(c) ".

Note: The heading to regulation 7 will be altered by deleting "the Act section 204(2)(d)" and inserting instead "section 12(2)(c)".

#### 7. Regulation 8 amended

Regulation 8 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "the Act section 210" and inserting instead
  - " section 33 ":
- (b) in paragraph (e) by deleting "the Act section 213(1)." and inserting instead
  - " section 19(1). ".

Note: The heading to regulation 8 will be altered by deleting "the Act section 210" and inserting instead "**section 33**".

#### 8. Regulation 9 amended

Regulation 9 is amended by deleting "the Act section 217(2)(b)" and inserting instead —

" section 22(2)(b) ".

## 9. Regulation 10 amended

- (1) Regulation 10(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 203(b)" and inserting instead
  - " section 11(b) ".
- (2) Regulation 10(3) is amended by deleting "the Act section 217(2)(c)" and inserting instead
  - " section 22(2)(c) ".

## 10. Regulation 11 amended

- (1) Regulation 11(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 215" and inserting instead
  - " section 32".
- (2) Regulation 11(4) is amended by deleting "the Act section 208 or 209" and inserting instead
  - " section 16 or 17".

## 11. Regulation 12 amended

Regulation 12(5) is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "the Act section 207" and inserting instead
  - " section 15":
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "the Act section 208 or 209" and inserting instead
  - " section 16 or 17".

## 12. Regulation 17 amended

Regulation 17(2) is amended by deleting "the Act section 224(2)" and inserting instead —

" section 29(2) ".

## 13. Regulation 20 amended

- (1) Regulation 20(1) is amended as follows:
  - (a) after paragraph (a) by inserting —" and ":
  - (b) after paragraph (b) by deleting "; and" and inserting a full stop instead;
  - (c) by deleting paragraph (c).
- (2) After regulation 20(1) the following subregulation is inserted
  - (1a) A licensee must notify the chief executive officer of the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the *Children and Community Services Act 2004* of any allegation of abuse, neglect or

".

assault, including sexual assault, of an enrolled child during a care session, or of an offence under *The Criminal Code* Chapter XXII committed against an enrolled child during a care session, that is made against the licensee, a managerial officer of the licensee, a staff member or a volunteer.

- (3) Regulation 20(2) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "The notification" and inserting instead
    - " A notification under subregulation (1) or (1a) ";
  - (b) by deleting "made." and inserting instead
    - " made, as the case requires.".
- (4) Regulation 20(3) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "CEO" and inserting instead —

chief executive officer of the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the *Children and Community Services Act 2004* 

(b) by deleting "(1)(c)." and inserting instead —" (1a). ".

## 14. Regulation 22 amended

Regulation 22(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 212" and inserting instead —

" section 18".

#### 15. Regulation 38 amended

Regulation 38(3)(b) is amended by deleting "the Act Schedule 1 clause 18" and inserting instead —

" section 59".

#### 16. Regulation 43 amended

Regulation 43(5) is repealed.

### 17. Regulation 80 amended

Regulation 80(2) is repealed.

#### 18. Regulation 104 amended

Regulation 104(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "the Act section 232(r)" and inserting instead
  - "Schedule 1 item 18 to the Act";
- (b) by deleting "Part 8".

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

CX303\*

#### Child Care Services Act 2007

# Children and Community Services (Family Day Care) Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Children and Community Services* (Family Day Care) Amendment Regulations 2007.

Note: Under the *Interpretation Act 1984* section 25(3), these regulations take effect on the day on which the *Child Care Services Act 2007* section 52 commences.

## 2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Children and Community Services (Family Day Care) Regulations 2006.* 

## 3. Regulation 1 amended

Regulation 1 is amended by deleting "Children and Community" and inserting instead —

" Child Care".

#### 4. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3 is amended as follows:

- (a) in the definition of "family day care licence" by deleting "the Act section 205(1)" and inserting instead
  - " section 13";
- (b) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position —

"section" means a section of the Act;

## 5. Regulation 5 amended

Regulation 5 is amended by deleting "Under the Act section 232(a), a" and inserting instead —

" A ".

## 6. Regulation 6 amended

Regulation 6 is amended by deleting "the Act section 204(2)(d)" and inserting instead —

" section 12(2)(c) ".

Note: The heading to regulation 6 will be altered by deleting "the Act section 204(2)(d)" and inserting instead "section 12(2)(c)".

## 7. Regulation 7 amended

Regulation 7 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "the Act section 210" and inserting instead
  - " section 33";
- (b) in paragraph (d) by deleting "the Act section 213(1)." and inserting instead
  - " section 19(1). ".

Note: The heading to regulation 7 will be altered by deleting "the Act section 210" and inserting instead "**section 33**".

## 8. Regulation 8 amended

Regulation 8 is amended by deleting "the Act section 217(2)(b)" and inserting instead —

" section 22(2)(b) ".

## 9. Regulation 9 amended

- (1) Regulation 9(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 203(b)" and inserting instead
  - " section 11(b) ".
- (2) Regulation 9(2) is amended by deleting "the Act section 217(2)(c)" and inserting instead
  - " section 22(2)(c) ".

#### 10. Regulation 10 amended

Regulation 10(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 215" and inserting instead —

" section 32".

#### 11. Regulation 11 amended

Regulation 11(4) is amended by deleting "the Act section 207" and inserting instead —

" section 15".

### 12. Regulation 16 amended

Regulation 16(2) is amended by deleting "the Act section 224(2)" and inserting instead —

" section 29(2) ".

## 13. Regulation 19 amended

- (1) Regulation 19(1) is amended as follows:
  - (a) after paragraph (a) by inserting —

" and ":

- (b) after paragraph (b) by deleting "; and" and inserting a full stop instead;
- (c) by deleting paragraph (c).
- (2) After regulation 19(1) the following subregulation is inserted
  - (1a) A licensee must notify the chief executive officer of the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the *Children and Community Services Act 2004* of any allegation of abuse, neglect or assault, including sexual assault, of an enrolled child during a care session, or of an offence under *The Criminal Code* Chapter XXII committed against an enrolled child during a care session, that is made against the licensee, a supervising officer, a usual occupant of the place or a volunteer.

(3) Regulation 19(2) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "The notification" and inserting instead
  - " A notification under subregulation (1) or (1a) ";
- (b) by deleting "made." and inserting instead —" made, as the case requires. ".
- (4) Regulation 19(3) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "CEO" and inserting instead —

chief executive officer of the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the *Children and Community Services Act 2004* 

(b) by deleting "(1)(c)." and inserting instead — " (1a). ".

#### 14. Regulation 21 amended

Regulation 21(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 212" and inserting instead —

" section 18".

## 15. Regulation 30 amended

Regulation 30(4) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "the Act Schedule 1 clause 18" and inserting instead
  - " section 59 ";
- (b) by deleting "come" and inserting instead
  - " came ;

"

(c) by deleting "comply" and inserting instead — " complied ".

## 16. Regulation 89 amended

Regulation 89(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "the Act section 232(r)" and inserting instead
  - "Schedule 1 item 18 to the Act";
- (b) by deleting "Part 8".

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

CX304\*

Child Care Services Act 2007

# Children and Community Services (Outside School Hours Care) Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Children and Community Services* (Outside School Hours Care) Amendment Regulations 2007.

Note: Under the *Interpretation Act 1984* section 25(3), these regulations take effect on the day on which the *Child Care Services Act 2007* section 52 commences.

#### 2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Children and Community Services (Outside School Hours Care)*Regulations 2006.

#### 3. Regulation 1 amended

Regulation 1 is amended by deleting "Children and Community" and inserting instead —

" Child Care".

## 4. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3 is amended as follows:

- (a) in the definition of "outside school hours care licence" by deleting "the Act section 205(1)" and inserting instead
  - " section 13";
- (b) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position —

"section" means a section of the Act;

## 5. Regulation 7 amended

Regulation 7 is amended by deleting "Under the Act section 232(a), an" and inserting instead —

" An ".

## 6. Regulation 8 amended

Regulation 8(1) and (2) are each amended by deleting "the Act section 204(2)(d)" and inserting instead —

" section 12(2)(c) ".

Note: The heading to regulation 8 will be altered by deleting "the Act section 204(2)(d)" and inserting instead "section 12(2)(c)".

#### 7. Regulation 9 amended

Regulation 9 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "the Act section 210" and inserting instead
  - " section 33";
- (b) in paragraph (e) by deleting "the Act section 213(1)." and inserting instead
  - " section 19(1).".

Note: The heading to regulation 9 will be altered by deleting "the Act section 210" and inserting instead "**section 33**".

#### 8. Regulation 10 amended

Regulation 10 is amended by deleting "the Act section 217(2)(b)" and inserting instead —

" section 22(2)(b) ".

#### 9. Regulation 11 amended

- (1) Regulation 11(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 203(b)" and inserting instead
  - " section 11(b) ".

- (2) Regulation 11(2) is amended by deleting "the Act section 217(2)(c)" and inserting instead
  - " section 22(2)(c) ".

## 10. Regulation 12 amended

- (1) Regulation 12(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 215" and inserting instead
  - " section 32".
- (2) Regulation 12(4) is amended by deleting "the Act section 208 or 209" and inserting instead
  - " section 16 or 17".

## 11. Regulation 13 amended

Regulation 13(5) is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "the Act section 207" and inserting instead
  - " section 15";
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "the Act section 208 or 209" and inserting instead
  - " section 16 or 17".

#### 12. Regulation 18 amended

Regulation 18(2) is amended by deleting "the Act section 224(2)" and inserting instead —

" section 29(2) ".

## 13. Regulation 21 amended

- (1) Regulation 21(1) is amended as follows:
  - (a) after paragraph (a) by inserting
    - " and ":
  - (b) after paragraph (b) by deleting "; and" and inserting a full stop instead;
  - (c) by deleting paragraph (c).
- (2) After regulation 21(1) the following subregulation is inserted —

(1a) A licensee must notify the chief executive officer of the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the *Children and Community Services Act 2004* of any allegation of abuse, neglect or assault, including sexual assault, of an enrolled child during a care session, or of an offence under *The* 

Criminal Code Chapter XXII committed against an

٠.

enrolled child during a care session, that is made against the licensee, a managerial officer of the licensee, a staff member or a volunteer.

"

- (3) Regulation 21(2) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "The notification" and inserting instead
    - " A notification under subregulation (1) or (1a) ";
  - (b) by deleting "made." and inserting instead
    - " made, as the case requires. ".
- (4) Regulation 21(3) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "CEO" and inserting instead —

"

chief executive officer of the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the *Children and Community Services Act 2004* 

"

(b) by deleting "(1)(c)." and inserting instead — " (1a). ".

#### 14. Regulation 23 amended

Regulation 23(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 212" and inserting instead —

" section 18".

#### 15. Regulation 87 amended

Regulation 87(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "the Act section 232(r)" and inserting instead
  - "Schedule 1 item 18 to the Act";
- (b) by deleting "Part 8".

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\_\_\_\_

CX305\*

Child Care Services Act 2007

# Children and Community Services (Outside School Hours Family Day Care) Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Children and Community Services* (Outside School Hours Family Day Care) Amendment Regulations 2007.

Note: Under the *Interpretation Act 1984* section 25(3), these regulations take effect on the day on which the *Child Care Services Act 2007* section 52 commences.

## 2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Children and Community Services (Outside School Hours Family Day Care) Regulations 2006.* 

## 3. Regulation 1 amended

Regulation 1 is amended by deleting "Children and Community" and inserting instead —

" Child Care".

#### 4. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3 is amended as follows:

- (a) in the definition of "outside school hours family day care licence" by deleting "the Act section 205(1)" and inserting instead
  - " section 13";
- (b) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position —

"section" means a section of the Act;

## 5. Regulation 6 amended

Regulation 6 is amended by deleting "Under the Act section 232(a), an" and inserting instead —

" An ".

## 6. Regulation 7 amended

Regulation 7 is amended by deleting "the Act section 204(2)(d)" and inserting instead —

" section 12(2)(c) ".

Note: The heading to regulation 7 will be altered by deleting "the Act section 204(2)(d)" and inserting instead "section 12(2)(c)".

#### 7. Regulation 8 amended

Regulation 8 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "the Act section 210" and inserting instead
  - " section 33";
- (b) in paragraph (d) by deleting "the Act section 213(1)." and inserting instead
  - " section 19(1).".

Note: The heading to regulation 8 will be altered by deleting "the Act section 210" and inserting instead "**section 33**".

## 8. Regulation 9 amended

Regulation 9 is amended by deleting "the Act section 217(2)(b)" and inserting instead —

" section 22(2)(b) ".

#### 9. Regulation 10 amended

- (1) Regulation 10(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 203(b)" and inserting instead
  - " section 11(b) ".
- (2) Regulation 10(2) is amended by deleting "the Act section 217(2)(c)" and inserting instead
  - " section 22(2)(c) ".

#### 10. Regulation 11 amended

Regulation 11(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 215" and inserting instead —

" section 32".

#### 11. Regulation 12 amended

Regulation 12(4) is amended by deleting "the Act section 207" and inserting instead —

" section 15".

#### 12. Regulation 17 amended

Regulation 17(2) is amended by deleting "the Act section 224(2)" and inserting instead —

" section 29(2) ".

#### 13. Regulation 20 amended

- (1) Regulation 20(1) is amended as follows:
  - (a) after paragraph (a) by inserting —" and ":
  - (b) after paragraph (b) by deleting "; and" and inserting a full stop instead;
  - (c) by deleting paragraph (c).
- (2) After regulation 20(1) the following subregulation is inserted
  - (1a) A licensee must notify the chief executive officer of the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the *Children and Community Services Act 2004* of any allegation of abuse, neglect or assault, including sexual assault, of an enrolled child during a care session, or of an offence under *The Criminal Code* Chapter XXII committed against an enrolled child during a care session, that is made against the licensee, a supervising officer, a usual occupant of the place or a volunteer.

,,

- (3) Regulation 20(2) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "The notification" and inserting instead —" A notification under subregulation (1) or (1a) ";
  - (b) by deleting "made." and inserting instead —" made, as the case requires. ".
- (4) Regulation 20(3) is amended as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "CEO" and inserting instead —

chief executive officer of the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the *Children and Community Services Act 2004* 

(b) by deleting "(1)(c)." and inserting instead — " (1a). ".

#### 14. Regulation 22 amended

Regulation 22(1) is amended by deleting "the Act section 212" and inserting instead —

" section 18".

,

## 15. Regulation 72 amended

Regulation 72(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "the Act section 232(r)" and inserting instead
  - " Schedule 1 item 18 to the Act ";
- (b) by deleting "Part 8".

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG301\*

Local Government Act 1995

# Meekatharra District (Representation) Order 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council on the recommendation of the Minister for Local Government.

#### 1. Citation

This order is the *Meekatharra District (Representation) Order* 2007.

#### 2. Terms used in this order

In this order —

"poll day 2007" means —

- (a) 20 October 2007; or
- (b) if another day for the holding of polls in 2007 is fixed under section 4.7(2) of the Act
  - (i) for all local governments; or
  - (ii) for the Shire of Meekatharra or for local governments, or a class of local governments, including that shire,

that other day.

## 3. Relationship with previous order

- (1) This order is to be read with the *Meekatharra District (Wards and Representation) Order 2007.*
- (2) If there is an inconsistency between a provision of this order and a provision of that order, the provision of this order prevails.
- (3) Clause 5(1) and (3) of that order have effect as if references in them to clause 4(1) and (2) of that order were references to clause 4 of this order.

#### 4. Reduction in offices of councillor

After poll day 2007 the number of offices of councillor on the council of the Shire of Meekatharra is 7.

As recommended by the Local Government Advisory Board, I recommend that the orders in clauses 3 and 4 be made.

Hon. LJILJANNA RAVLICH, MLC, Minister for Local Government.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE

PI301\*

Perry Lakes Redevelopment Act 2005

# Perry Lakes Redevelopment Amendment Regulations 2007

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Perry Lakes Redevelopment Amendment Regulations 2007*.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

## 3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Perry Lakes Redevelopment Regulations 2006\**.

[\* Published in Gazette 31 October 2006, p. 4603-06. For amendments to 20 April 2007 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2006, Table 4.]

## 4. Schedule 1 replaced

Schedule 1 is repealed and the following schedule is inserted instead —

## Schedule 1 — Depiction of Deposited Plan 52693

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

,,

# — PART 2 —

## **AGRICULTURE**

AG401\*

#### **CHICKEN MEAT INDUSTRY ACT 1977**

SPECIFIED AMOUNT

It is hereby notified as required by section 16(6)(b) of the *Chicken Meat Industry Act 1977* that on the 2nd July 2007, the Chicken Meat Industry Committee determined, pursuant to section 16(1) of the Act, that the average price that is to be paid by processors to growers for broiler chickens is—

• 66.59 cents per bird for all birds placed after 30 June 2007.

BRYAN ANNEN, Secretary, Chicken Meat Industry Committee.

## **FISHERIES**

FI401\*

#### FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994

West Coast Estuarine Fishery (Interim) Management Plan Amendment 2007 FD 351/04 [811]

Made by the Minister under section 54.

#### 1. Citation

This instrument is the West Coast Estuarine Fishery (Interim) Management Plan Amendment 2007.

#### 2. Management plan amended

The amendments in this instrument are to the West Coast Estuarine Fishery (Interim) Management Plan 2003\*.

#### 3. Clause 22 amended

Clause 22 is amended as follows—

- (a) after subclause (2) by inserting—
  - "(2a) A nominated operator must not at any time during the period commencing on 1 September and ending on 31 October in any year—
    - (a) set or pull a crab pot in the waters of Area 2; or
    - (b) allow a crab pot to remain in the waters of Area 2. ";
- (b) in subclause (7) by—
  - (i) deleting "1 October" and inserting instead—
    - "1 November";
  - (ii) deleting "30 September" and inserting instead—
    - " 31 August ";
- (c) in subclause (8) by—
  - (i) deleting "1 October" and inserting instead—
    - "1 November";
  - (ii) deleting "30 September" and inserting instead— "31 August".

#### 4. Various references to "Executive Director" amended

Each provision specified in the Table to this clause is amended by deleting "Executive Director" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead—

" CEO " .

#### **Table**

Clauses 11, 12, 16 and 19.

[\*Published in the Gazette of 31 October 2003.]

Dated this 26th day of June 2007.

## **JUSTICE**

JU401\*

#### JUSTICES OF THE PEACE ACT 2004

RESIGNATIONS

It is hereby notified for public information that the Minister has accepted the resignation of—

Mrs Dorothy Edith Sawyer of 4 Prospect Place, West Perth

Mr Harold William Williams of 6 Old Coast Road, Australind

from the Office of Justice of the Peace for the State of Western Australia.

JOANNE STAMPALIA, A/Executive Director, Court and Tribunal Services.

JU402\*

#### PRISONS ACT 1981

PERMIT DETAILS

Pursuant to the provisions of section 15P of the *Prisons Act 1981*, the Commissioner of the Department of Corrective Services has revoked the following Permit to do High-Level Security Work—

Surname	Other Names	Permit No.	<b>Revocation Date</b>
Gibson	Kenneth	AP 0146	29/07/2007

This notice is published under section 15P of the *Prisons Act 1981*. Date 2 August, 2007.

BRIAN LAWRENCE, Manager Acacia Prison Contract.

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG402\*

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Bridgetown-Greenbushes (Basis of Rates)

Department of Local Government and Regional Development.

DLGRD: BG5-4#03

It is hereby notified for public information that in accordance with the provisions of section 6.28 of the Local Government Act 1995, the Director General of the Department of Local Government and Regional Development under delegation from the Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLA, Minister for Local Government being charged for the time being, with the administration of the Local Government Act 1995, has determined that the method of valuing the land described in the Schedule hereunder shall be gross rental value for the purposes of rating with effect from 1 June 2007.

CHERYL GWILLIAM, Director General.

#### Schedule

ADDITIONS TO GROSS RENTAL VALUE AREA

Shire of Bridgetown-Greenbushes

All that portion of land being Lots 41 to 45 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 38582; Lots 193 to 231 inclusive, Lots 240 to 254 inclusive, Lots 263 to 267 inclusive, Lots 270 to 273 inclusive, Lots 281 to 285 inclusive and Lots 477 to 493 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 51428 and Lots 8 to 31 inclusive, Lots 33 to 39 inclusive, Lots 41 to 101 inclusive, Lots 104 to 107 inclusive, Lot 132, Lot 133, Lot 150 and Lot 151 as shown on Deposited Plan 54560.

LG401\*

# TOWN OF PORT HEDLAND APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORISED OFFICERS

It is hereby notified for public information that Janette Feakes and Stuart Hopwood have been appointed as Rangers/Authorised Officers in accordance with the various Acts, Regulations and Local Laws as detailed hereunder.

Dog Act 1976 and Regulations

Control of Vehicles (Off Road Areas) Act 1978 and Regulations

Litter Act 1979 and Regulations

Local Government Act 1995 and Regulations

Local Government (Miscellanous Provisions) Act 1960

Town of Port Hedland Local Laws

Bush Fires Act 1954 and Regulations

Caravan and Camping Grounds Act 1995

Caravan and Camping Grounds Regulations 1997

The Appointment of Colin Mathie is cancelled.

TERRY SARGENT, Acting Chief Executive Officer.

LG403\*

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Cockburn (Basis of Rates)

Department of Local Government and Regional Development.

DLGRD: CC5-4#02

It is hereby notified for public information that in accordance with the provisions of section 6.28 of the Local Government Act 1995, the Director General of the Department of Local Government and Regional Development under delegation from the Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLA, Minister for Local Government being charged for the time being, with the administration of the Local Government Act 1995, has determined that the method of valuing the land described in the Schedule hereunder shall be gross rental value for the purposes of rating with effect from 5 July 2007.

#### Schedule

#### ADDITIONS TO GROSS RENTAL VALUE AREA

City of Cockburn

All those portions of land comprised in the schedules below—

#### SCHEDULE "A'

All those portions of land being Lot 79 shown on Diagram 21578 and Lot 501 as shown on Diagram 84283.

#### SCHEDULE "B"

All those portions of land being Lot 12 as shown on Plan 3562; Lots 17 to 19 inclusive as shown on Plan 6922; Lot 34 and Lot 35 as shown on Plan 7767 and Lot 36 and Lot 55 as shown on Plan 8286.

#### SCHEDULE "C"

All those portions of land being Lot 507 and Lot 9000 as shown on Deposited Plan 46148; Lot 509 and Lot 510 as shown on Deposited Plan 47152; Lot 259, Lot 279, Lots 420 to 433 inclusive, Lots 436 to 443 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 50062; Lots 539 to 566 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 50076; Lots 121 to 158 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 50359; Lots 101 to 143 inclusive and lot 9001 as shown on Deposited Plan 50360; Lot 1001 as shown on Deposited Plan 53867; Lots 664 to 707 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 54053; Lots 602 to 614 inclusive, Lot 645 and Lots 655 to 665 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 54281; Lots 690 to 698 inclusive, Lots 700 to 704 inclusive and lots 706 to 743 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 54885 and Lot 9500 and Lot 9501 as shown on Deposited Plan 55275.

LG404\*

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Gingin (Basis of Rates)

Department of Local Government and Regional Development.

DLGRD: GG5-4#04

It is hereby notified for public information that in accordance with the provisions of section 6.28 of the Local Government Act 1995, the Director General of the Department of Local Government and Regional Development under delegation from the Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLA, Minister for Local Government being charged for the time being, with the administration of the Local Government Act 1995, has determined that the method of valuing the land described in the Schedule hereunder shall be gross rental value for the purposes of rating with effect from 1 July 2007.

#### Schedule

#### ADDITIONS TO GROSS RENTAL VALUE AREA

Shire of Gingin

All that portion of land being Lot 201, Lot 202, Lots 277 to 280 inclusive, Lots 314 to 323 inclusive, Lots 346 to 359 inclusive and Lots 365 to 377 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 39838; Lot 203, Lots 340 to 345 inclusive and Lots 360 to 364 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 43241; Lots 300 to 338 inclusive, Lots 340 to 345 inclusive and Lots 362 to 370 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 45224; Lots 56 to 59 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 46599; Lots 61 to 65 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 48996; Lots 260 to 272 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 49546; Lot 215, Lot 216, Lots 226 to 248 inclusive and Lots 334 to 339 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 50347; Lots 204 to 214 inclusive and Lots 217 to 225 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 50353; Lots 273 to 305 inclusive and Lots 307 to 313 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 51420 and Lot 258 and Lot 259 as shown on Deposited Plan 52266.

LG405\*

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Armadale (Basis of Rates)

Department of Local Government and Regional Development.

DLGRD: AK5-4#06

It is hereby notified for public information that in accordance with the provisions of section 6.28 of the Local Government Act 1995, the Director General of the Department of Local Government and Regional Development under delegation from the Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLA, Minister for Local Government being charged for the time being, with the administration of the Local Government Act 1995, has determined that the method of valuing the land described in the Schedule hereunder shall be gross rental value for the purposes of rating with effect from 1 July 2007.

#### Schedule

#### ADDITIONS TO GROSS RENTAL VALUE AREA

City of Armadale

All those portions of land comprised in the schedules below—

#### SCHEDULE "A"

All that portion of land being Lot 60 as shown on Diagram 52728; Lot 2 as shown on Diagram 52842; Lot 100 as shown on Diagram 54255; Lot 9 as shown on Diagram 60760; Lot 6 as shown on Diagram 70770; Lot 14 as shown on Diagram 73718 and Lot 104 as shown on Plan 12922.

#### SCHEDULE "B"

All that portion of land being Lot 49 as shown on Deposited Plan 26380; Lot 9500 as shown on Deposited Plan 45214; Lot 301 as shown on Deposited Plan 45215; Lots 203 to 209 inclusive and Lot 211 as shown on Deposited Plan 45216; Lots 302 to 308 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 45217 and Lot 22 as shown on Deposited Plan 49452.

LG406\*

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Denmark (Basis of Rates)

Department of Local Government and Regional Development.

DLGRD: DE5-4#02

It is hereby notified for public information that in accordance with the provisions of section 6.28 of the Local Government Act 1995, the Director General of the Department of Local Government and Regional Development under delegation from the Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLA, Minister for Local Government being charged for the time being, with the administration of the Local Government Act 1995, has determined that the method of valuing the land described in the Schedule hereunder shall be gross rental value for the purposes of rating with effect from 19 April 2007.

#### Schedule

#### ADDITIONS TO GROSS RENTAL VALUE AREA

Shire of Denmark

All those portions of land comprised in the schedules below —

#### SCHEDULE "A"

All those portions of land being Lots 2 and 3 as shown on Diagram 97851; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 83157; Lot 2304 as shown on Deposited Plan 212298; Lot 5 as shown on Diagram 76052; Lot 4 as shown on Diagram 74615; Lot 3299 as shown on Deposited Plan 80879; Lot 3 as shown on Diagram 68563; Lot 3088 as shown on Deposited Plan 79844; Lot 102 as shown on Diagram 94375; Lot 4395 as shown on Deposited Plan 149055; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 54322; Lot 1859 as shown on Deposited Plan 157473; Lots 5 and 6 as shown on Diagram 61602; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 53624; Lots 338 and 350 as shown on Deposited Plan 230731; Lot 4 as shown on Diagram 83679; Lot 8 as shown on Plan 20583; Lot 1285 as shown on Deposited Plan 149347; Lot 2 as shown on Diagram 33621; Lots 5 and 6 as shown on Diagram 48298; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 41556; Lot 4623 as shown on Deposited Plan 149371; Lot 2474 as shown on Deposited Plan 135922; Lot 200 as shown on Deposited Plan 47192; Lot 6911 as shown on Deposited Plan 170094; Lot 50 as shown on Diagram 10235; Lot 2 as shown on Diagram 71715; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 57360; Lot 100 as shown on Diagram 92406; Lot 946 as shown on Deposited Plan 173008; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 72164; Lots 1 to 12 inclusive as shown on Strata Plan 39235; Lot 4668 as shown on Deposited Plan 149477; Lots 1 and 2 as shown on Diagram 80727; Lot 2 as shown on Diagram 78609; Lot 954 as shown on Deposited Plan 181645; Lot 50 as shown on Diagram 10131; Lot 956 as shown on Deposited Plan 181646; Lot 721 as shown on Deposited Plan 157017; Lot 949 as shown on Deposited Plan 157210; Lot 7187 as shown on Deposited Plan 212377; Lot 60 as shown on Diagram 64378; Lot 59 as shown on Diagram 64377; Lot 5 as shown on Diagram 79632; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 56633; Lot 395 as shown on Deposited Plan 230744; Lot 4 as shown on Diagram 89711; Lot 2 as shown on Diagram 63697; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 79549; Lot 42 as shown on Diagram 78899; Lot 698 as shown on Deposited Plan 144798; Lot 3 as shown on Diagram 85810; Lots 152 and 153 as shown on Diagram 97513; Lots 301 and 302 as shown on Diagram 93085; Lot 151 as shown on Diagram 96232; Lot 111 as shown on Deposited Plan 32502; Lot 202 as shown on Deposited Plan 47192; Lot 31 as shown on Diagram 62910; Lot 4619 as shown on Deposited Plan 149365; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 83799; Lots 200 to 207 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 25944; Lots 1 and 3 as shown on Diagram 66073; Lot 1010 as shown on Deposited Plan 80100; Lot 7449 as shown on Deposited Plan 184445; Lot 7062 as shown on Deposited Plan 210587; Lot 2 as shown on Diagram 51326; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 22166; Lot 5 as shown on Diagram 87931; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 87539; Lot 201 as shown on Deposited Plan 28458; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 27184; Lot 22 as shown on Diagram 93749; Lots 4 and 5 as shown on Plan 20681; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 61291; Lot 4684 as shown on Deposited Plan 157019; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 78036; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 88101; Lot 5516 as shown on Deposited Plan 202479; Lot 1224 as shown on Deposited Plan 149123; Lots 1235 and 1294 as shown on Deposited Plan 157020; Lot 3 as shown on Diagram 64368; Lot 2 as shown on Diagram 70015; Lot 3 as shown on Diagram 65637; Lot 10 as shown on Diagram 94054; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 77630; Lot 1782 as shown on Deposited Plan 144856; Lot 6 as shown on Diagram 85260; Lot 6924 as shown on Deposited Plan 207425; Lot 77 as shown on Diagram 95369; Lot 121 as shown on Plan 22701; Lot 7699 as shown on Deposited Plan 190617; Lot 11 as shown on Diagram 94054; Lot 150 as shown on Diagram 94915; Lot 585 as shown on Deposited Plan 149039; Lots 3 and 5 as shown on Diagram 44343; Lot 5503 as shown on Deposited Plan 144816; Lot 2211 as shown on Deposited Plan 167335; Lot 2332 as shown on Deposited Plan 182504; Lot 4627 as shown on Deposited Plan 149373; Lot 3 as shown on Diagram 91483; Lot 15 as shown on Diagram 92902; Lot 11 as shown on Deposited Plan 35165; Lot 1277 as shown on Deposited Plan 149344; Lot 2297 as shown on Deposited Plan 184258; Lot 1288 as shown on Deposited Plan 149349; Lot 4 as shown on Diagram 73408; Lot 1644 as shown on Deposited Plan 32941; Lot 714 as shown on Deposited Plan 81012; Lot 1 as shown on Diagram 42021; Lot 4630 as shown on Deposited Plan 149449; Lot 8154 as shown on Deposited Plan 27813; Lot 5162 as shown on Deposited Plan 205681; Lot 5 as shown on Diagram 76008 and Lot 22 as shown on Diagram 89960.

#### SCHEDULE "B"

All those portions of land being Lot 5120 as shown on Certificate of Title Volume 1379 Folio 372; Lot 2071 as shown on Certificate of Title Volume 1436 Folio 847; Lot 955 as shown on Certificate of Title Volume 2140 Folio 169; Lot 1 as shown on Certificate of Title Volume 2112 Folio 196; Lot 617 as

shown on Certificate of Title Volume 1129 Folio 919; Lot 699 as shown on Certificate of Title Volume 1129 Folio 554; Lot 419 as shown on Certificate of Title Volume 1917 Folio 830; Lot 820 as shown on Certificate of Title Volume 1118 Folio 488 and Lot 601 as shown on Certificate of Title Volume 1480 folio 457.

## PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE

PI401\*

#### PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Shire of Donnybrook-Balingup

Town Planning Scheme No. 4—Amendment No. 56

Ref: 853/6/4/4 Pt 56

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure approved the Shire of Donnybrook-Balingup local planning scheme amendment on 18 July 2007 for the purpose of—

- 1. Rezoning Lot 1 of Wellington Location 1264 Mumballup from "Intensive Farming" zone to "Special Use (Tourist Development)" zone.
- 2. Amending Schedule No. 4 "Special Use Sites" to include the following—

2. Amending Schedule No. 4 "Special Use Sites" to include the following—		
Area Street	Particulars of Land	Special Use Permitted and any Specific Conditions of Operation
1913 Preston-	Lot 1 of	Land Use—
Collie Road, Mumballup	Wellington Location 1264	Land uses already permitted under the existing "Intensive Farming" zone will be permitted to continue in that part of the land which is unaffected by the proposed development, as a secondary activity.
		The following additional land use will be permitted—
		Licensed Restaurant;
		Eating House;
		• Shop;
		Art Gallery;
		• Chalets;
		Caravan Park.
		Generally
		Development of the site shall be generally in accordance with the Outline Development Plan adopted by the Council and the Western Australian Planning Commission for this site.
		The Council may, with the approval of the Commission, approve a minor change to or departure from the Outline Development Plan, if in the opinion of Council, the change or departure does not materially alter the intent of the Outline Development Plan.
		The landowner shall prepare and implement a fire management plan to the satisfaction of the Local Government and Fire and Emergency Services Authority of Western Australia.
		The disposal of on-site effluent is to be provided to the requirements and satisfaction of the local government and Health Department of Western Australia.
		Specifically—
		Licensed Restaurant, Eating House, Shop and Art Gallery
		A restaurant/eating house, shop and art gallery will be permitted, co-located in a building of up to a maximum gross floor area of 300m2. This building will include a dining area, art gallery and shop indoors, with an outdoor deck, and undercroft style alfresco dining area.
		The appearance and form of the building will be consistent with existing buildings (specifically a craft workshop) in the immediate vicinity. Landscaping of this area will be to the requirements and satisfaction of the local government authority.

Area Street	Particulars of Land	Special Use Permitted and any Specific Conditions of Operation
		Car parking will be provided on-site at a ratio of 1 bay per staff member plus 1 bay per 4 patrons, excluding those resident on-site. Adequate space is to be provided for coach and caravan turning.
		Chalet Development  A maximum number of eight chalets will be permitted with each chalet permitted up to a maximum gross floor area of 100m2. Chalets will be built using materials and finishes designed to be unobtrusive in the landscape, complemented by tree planting as appropriate.
		Chalets will be sufficiently remote from the main building housing the licensed restaurant, eating house, shop and art gallery for nose amelioration purposes.  A minimum of one car bay per chalet shall be provided onsite adjacent to the chalets.
		Chalets shall not be occupied by any person for more than a total of 3 months in any one 12 month period.  Caravan Park
		A maximum number of six caravan bays may be provided for short stay accommodation in caravans brought to the site by their occupiers.
		Each caravan bay will be of a minimum 80m2 in area and adequately serviced in respect of power, water and drainage. A separate ablution block comprising laundry, showers and toilets is to be provided for caravan occupiers adjacent to the caravan sites; laundry facilities will also service the chalets.
		Caravan sites will be located and screened as necessary so as to be unobtrusive in the landscape.
		Caravan bays shall not be occupied by any person for more than a total of 3 months in any one 12 month period.

W. B. HEARMAN, Shire President. J. R. ATTWOOD, Chief Executive Officer.

PI402\*

#### PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

INSPECTION TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

City of Nedlands

Town Planning Scheme No. 2 Amendment No. 187

Notice is hereby given that the local government of the City of Nedlands has prepared the above mentioned Scheme Amendment for the purpose of recoding.

No. 131 (Lot 132) Rochdale Street, Mt Claremont from "Residential R10/20" to "Residential R20" Plans and documents setting out and explaining the Scheme Amendment are available for inspection at Council Offices, No. 71 Stirling Highway, Nedlands during office hours "8:30am to 5:00pm" up to and including September 28, 2007.

Submissions on the Scheme Amendment may be made in writing on a Form No.4 and lodged with the undersigned on or before September 28, 2007.

GRAHAM FOSTER, Chief Executive Officer.

PI403\*

#### PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

INSPECTION TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

City of Nedlands

Town Planning Scheme No. 2 Amendment No. 188

Notice is hereby given that the local government of the City of Nedlands has prepared the above mentioned Scheme Amendment for the purpose of amending its Town Planning Scheme No.2 in relation to—

No. 41 (Lot 160) Alderbury Street, Floreat by-

1. Recoding the land from "Residential R12.5" to "Residential R12.5 (Additional Use—Two Grouped Dwellings)"

- 2. Insert into Schedule No. 1—Additional Uses of Town Planning Scheme No.2 an additional entry for Lot 160 (No. 41) Alderbury Street, Floreat as follows—
  - 1.1 '160' under the column headed 'LOT NO.';
  - 1.2 'Alderbury Street' under the column headed 'STREET';
  - 1.3 'Residential R12.5' under the column headed 'ZONE'; and
  - 1.4 'Two Grouped Dwellings' under the column headed 'ADDITIONAL USE PERMITTED'

Plans and documents setting out and explaining the Scheme Amendment are available for inspection at Council Offices, No. 71 Stirling Highway, Nedlands during office hours "8:30am to 5:00pm" up to and including September 28, 2007.

Submissions on the Scheme Amendment may be made in writing on a Form No.4 and lodged with the undersigned on or before September 28, 2007.

GRAHAM FOSTER, Chief Executive Officer.

PI404\*

#### PLANNING AND DEVLOPMENT ACT 2005

INSPECTION TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

City of Nedlands

Town Planning Scheme No. 2 Amendment No 162

Notice is hereby given that the local government of the City of Nedlands has prepared the above mentioned Scheme Amendment for the purpose of recoding.

No. 131 (Lot 132) Rochdale Street, Mt Claremont from "Residential R10/20" to "Residential R20"

Plans and documents setting out and explaining the Scheme Amendment are available for inspection at Council Offices, No, 71 Stirling Highway, Nedlands during office hours "8:30am to 5:00pm" up to and including September 28, 2007.

Submissions on the Scheme Amendment may be made in writing on a Form No.4 and lodged with the undersigned on or before September 28, 2007.

GRAHAM FOSTER, Chief Executive Officer.

PI405\*

#### **LAND ADMINISTRATION ACT 1997**

INSTRUMENT OF DELEGATION

DPI 557/2002

Pursuant to section 159(b) of the Land Administration Act 1997 (the "Act"), I ALANNAH MacTIERNAN, acting in my capacity as the body corporate Minister for Lands continued by section 7(1) of the Act, hereby delegate to the Minister responsible for administering the Marine and Harbours Act 1981, all of my powers and duties under the following Parts of the Act—

Part 9, Divisions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6

Taking interests in lands for Public Works, entry into land, use and disposal of land designated for a public work and general provisions

Part 10—Compensation

The powers and duties hereby delegated are to be exercised for the purposes of the proper administration of the *Marine and Harbours Act 1981*.

This delegation shall come into operation on the day this instrument is published in the *Government Gazette*.

The common seal of the Minister for Lands is hereto affixed on this 24th day of December 2003. In the presence of—

ALANNAH MacTIERNAN MLA, Minister for Planning and Infrastructure.

## PREMIER AND CABINET

PC401\*

#### **INTERPRETATION ACT 1984**

MINISTERIAL ACTING ARRANGEMENTS

It is hereby notified for public information that the Governor in accordance with Section 52(1)(b) of the *Interpretation Act 1984* has approved the following temporary appointment—

Hon J A McGinty MLA to act temporarily in the office of Minister for Corrective Services; Small Business; Minister Assisting the Minister for Federal-State Relations in the absence of the Hon M M Quirk MLA for the period 19 to 28 December 2007 (both dates inclusive).

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Director General, Department of the Premier and Cabinet.

## **DECEASED ESTATES**

ZX401

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Jeffrey Yew Leong Kat late of 74B Leeds Street, Dianella, Western Australia.

Creditors and other persons having claim (to which section 63 *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the deceased who died on 24 August 2006 are required to send particulars of their claims to the Executor, care of Butlers, Barristers & Solicitors, 83-85 Stirling Highway, Nedlands, Western Australia by Tuesday, 4 September 2007 after which date the Trustees may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which notice has been given.

ZX402

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Enid Beatrice Mary Stephen late of 4 Baird Avenue, Nedlands, Western Australia and also late of Hollywood Private Hospital, Nedlands, Western Australia.

Creditors and other persons having claim (to which section 63 *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the deceased who died on 3 May 2006 are required to send particulars of their claims to the Executor, care of Butlers, Barristers & Solicitors, 83-85 Stirling Highway, Nedlands, Western Australia by Friday, 7 September 2007 after which date the Trustees may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which notice has been given.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

# FAIR TRADING (RETIREMENT VILLAGES CODE) REGULATIONS 2006

\*Price: \$9.45 counter sales Plus postage on 120 grams

\* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

# **DID YOU KNOW??**

Hard copies of consolidated Acts and Regulations, (as seen on our website at <a href="www.slp.wa.gov.au">www.slp.wa.gov.au</a>), can be purchased from State Law Publisher.

Why pay for paper, ink or toner and wear out your printer when we can produce your documents for you.

Call us now on (08) 9321 7688 for a price.

## FREE!! E-MAIL NOTIFICATION SERVICE FREE!!

State Law Publisher now offers a free email notification service for clients.

The "Information Bulletin" is published each Friday afternoon and contains up-to-date information regarding—

- new Acts of Parliament including proclamations;
- new Regulations
- progress of Parliamentary Bills;
- new subsidiary legislation gazetted;
- repealed legislation;
- reprinted legislation;
- titles of *Government Gazettes* published during the week; and
- miscellaneous items of interest.

All previous bulletins are also accessible from our website.

To subscribe, clients need to visit our home page and select "subscribe" under the heading Information Bulletin and follow the prompts.

Website Address: www.slp.wa.gov.au to subscribe.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

# CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION (IDENTIFYING PEOPLE) ACT 2002

Price: \$19.85 counter sales Plus postage on 275 grams

\*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

## **CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS ACT 2004**

\*Price: \$7.50 counter sales
Plus postage on 100 grams

\* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

## **CANNABIS CONTROL ACT 2003**

Price: \$7.50 counter sales Plus postage on 265 grams

\*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

## **CARBON RIGHTS ACT 2003**

Price: \$13.35 counter sales Plus postage on 150 grams

\*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

# STATE LAW PUBLISHER SUBSCRIPTION RATES FOR 2008

All subscriptions are for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2008. Subject to certain limitations, refunds may be allowed if a subscription is cancelled during the year. The prices quoted include GST where applicable and postage by surface mail unless stated otherwise.

#### **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

General *Government Gazettes* are published on Tuesday and Friday of each week, unless disrupted by public holidays or unforseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* are published periodically on any day.

All Gazettes	3	\$
Within WA	<del>-</del>	918.50
Interstate		935.00

Bound Volumes of full year ...... 1,138.50

#### INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE

#### HANSARD

Hansard is printed and distributed weekly during parliamentary sessions.

	Ψ
Within WA 871.	20
Interstate 1,064.	.80

#### **Bound Volumes of Hansard**

Within WA	 859.10
Interstate	 872.30

#### **STATUTES**

#### **Bound Statutes**

Bound volumes are posted during March of the following year.

	ψ
Within WA	310.20
Interstate	345.40
Overseas	402.00
Half Calf Bound Statutes	856.90

#### **Loose Statutes**

Statutes are posted weekly as they become available.

	νÞ
Within WA	334.40
Interstate	345.40

#### Sessional Bills

Bills are posted weekly as they become available.

	¢.
	Ψ
Within WA	459.80
Interstate	481.80

#### CLAIMS FOR MISSING SUBSCRIPTION ITEMS

For a claim to be recognised as valid, written notification must be lodged at State Law Publisher, 10 William Street, Perth 6000 within 28 days of publication of the missing item.

Claims lodged after this period will not be recognised and will attract payment in full.